Decision No. v 24880 @ﬁi@IW
| L

THE PUBLIC UTILITIRS COMMISSICN OF THZ STATE OF CAIFORN4L

vhe Matter of the Application )
Hay ¥ithers and Andrew Byrd, )
a coparinersaip, doing business ) Application Neo. 31249
wder the firm name and style of )
San Mateo Transit, for an order )
authorizing an increase in rates.)

appearances

ddward M. Berol, for the applicant.

arthur J. Harzfeld, City Attorney, for the City
of San Mateo. .

I. Xarmel, City attorney, for the City of Burlingame.

felen Negrin, interested party.

Will T. Van Voris, for the San Mateo Union High
School Distriet. -

Wilson ET. Cline, attorney for the Transportation
Department, Public Utilities Commiszion.

CELNIQX

Ray Withers and Andrew Byrd, copartners, doing business as 7
San Nateo Transit, conduct a passenger stage corporation within and
between the contiguous municipalitics of Burlingame, 3an Mateo,
Hillsdorough and Belmont. By this application, as amended, authority
is sought vo esvablish increﬁsed fares,

Pudblic hearings were had before Exaniner Lake dt San Mateo
and San Franeisco.

Applicants' present fares are cstublished, zenerally, on a
zonal basis. The adult one-way fare for the transportation within
one zone ié 10 cenvs with a reduced commutation rare of 24 rides for
w2. For transportation between two and three zones the adult fare is
12 cents and 15 cents, respectively. A two-zone 10-cent fare is pro=-

vided for transportation between Broadway Avenus in Burlingame and




A.31249 IB

Third Avenue in San Mateo.l Higner fares ranging from 20 cents to

35 ceuts are maintained by applicants for transportation beyond three
zones. Reduced fares are provided for children under 12 years of age
and for students.

The authority herein sought is to increase the lO-cent fare
to'ié cents and the 1l2-cent fare to 15 cents, and to increase the
commutation fare to 25 rides for 52.50. Authority is also sought to
increase the present one=-way adult fare between Delmar Way and
Isabelle Avenue in San Mateo and Black Mountain Road and Marlborough
Road in Hillsborough from 32 cents to 35 cents. No change iz pro-
posed in the children's fares, students' fares nor in other fares
maintained by applicants. As an alternative basis of fares, appii-
cants submitted a proposal which contemplates a one-zone fare
structure with a basic fare of 15 cents and reduced farass of & tokens
for #1 or 50 tickets for §5.

Applicants® fares were last increased in 1948. It is
alleged that since that time substantial increases have occurred in
the cost of labor, licenses and fuel. Tor these reasons it is con=-
vended the increased fares herein sought are necessary if adequate
and efficient service is to be continued.

Evicdence was offered by the applicants, & certified public
accountant, an-'appraiser of real property, a transportation consult-
ant, an engineer from the Commission's transporﬁation department and
by another interested party. Exhibits were submitted consisting of

balance sheets, operating statements, studies of traffic flows and

y

* according to the record, this farc was ostablished t0 meet the com-
petition of the Municipal Raflway of San Francisco and the Pacific
Creyhound Lines. The former competitor no longer conducts operations

in this area. The fares of Pacific Greyhound Lines are now higher
than those maintained by applicants.

2=




A.312,9 T . . .

trends, depreciated rate base statements and forecasts of the esti-

mated results for a test year under present, proposed and alternate

o~

fares.”

The figures set forth in the tables below were taken from
. .
these exhibdits.”

Estimated Results of Operations for Test Year

Under Present Fares

Cgmmission
Applicant Zngineer

Number of Passengers 1,133,946 1,184,810
evenue (1) wik?2,895.52 »148,472.00
Ixpenses 15L,479.88 139,304.00
Net Operating Revenue ,
tefore income taxes (8,58L.36) 9,168.00
Operating Ratio 106.00% 93.8%
Rate Base $84,928.18 %58,800.00 -
Rate of Return ———— 15.6/4

( ) Indicates loss.

Under Proposed and Alternate Fares

- Commission
Applicant Enginecer(2)

Proposed Algernate Propesed
Fares Fares Fares

Number of Passengers | 1,089,8L9 1,067,687 1,132,200
Reveaue (1) #155,408.03 $159,298.6)  5161,851.00
Zxpenses 151,479.88 151,479.82 139,304.00
Net Operating Revenue

vefore income taxes - 7,918.73 22,547.00
Operating Ratic . 07.47% 95.03% | 86.07%
Rate Base $RL,928.18 w8k ,928.18 »53,800.00
Rase of Return l.63% 9. P% 38.35%

(1) Includes revenue received from advertising, mail and
school contracts.

(2) The Commission witmess did not submit operating results
under the alternate fares.

2 The test period used was for the year ending June 30, 1951.

3 In some instances the figures shown in the exhibit were adjusted to
eliminate errors in addition and extension, and to reflect conditions
under the amended application.




isms 1 @ | ®

The differences between the witnesses' forecasts of the
results of future operations stem largely from the revenue estimates
and differences in anticipated operating expenses and in the rate
baze. Because of the substantial variations in the witnesses'™ ¢sti-
mates, 1t is necessary, in order to determine the adequacy or inade-
guacy of the existing fares, %o first reconcile the differences.

The transportation consultant engaged by applicants testi-
fied that the revenue estimate he had employed in his study was
founded on the total revenues appearing on the Company's books for the
12-month period ending May 31, 1950. He stated that he had allocated
these revenues to the fare zones by means of percentages and divided
the result thereof by the applicable fare to determine the number of
passengers transported in each fare zome. |

The Commission engineer testified that the revenue figures
he had used in his study were based upon a passenger count developed
from a survey conducted over a five~day period and the results
thereof expanded for 12 months.u By applying the number of passen-
gers in the various fare zones to the applicable fare,the revenue for
each fare zone was established. The commutation revenue and the
number of commute passengers were determined from the Company's
recerds of sales. Other revenucs, such as revenues for mail, adver-
wising and charter service, were based upon the experience of 1949.

The Commission witness was of the oninion that the differ-
enceé in estimates of revenue were caused by an undercollection of
existing fares. He astated that in the conduct of the survey horeto-

fore referred to, the revenues collected did not equal the number of

4 The study was conducted by members of the Commission's staff,

ssisted by employees of the applicants. It was said to include a
nassenger count in each fare zone for three week days and two
Saturdays. ’




4.31249 IB

passengers counted. On several occasions, he stated, it had been
observed that passengers traveling in interzone service did so at
single=-zone fares.5 The witness asserted that applicants did nov
maintain an adequate system for the collection of fares from inter-
zone passengers but relied solely upon the memory of the drivers to
determine when passengers traveled between zones. He stated that if
applicants collected their present fares from all passengers the esti-
mazed revenue result he had developed would most likely vrevail for
the test year.

To the extent that applicants' estimates do not include all
of the revenuves which are applicable under their tariff fares, they
are of little value in forecasting expected results. The anticipated
number of passengers and the amount of revenue derived therefrom as
developed by the Commission enginecer rest upon broader bases than
those used by vhe applicants. The estimates submitted by the staff
witness appear to be reasonable and will be adopted.

The principal differences in the estimates of anticipated
expenses for the tvest year under present fares result from variations
in the salaries and expenses for the general officers and in the
estimate c¢f the depreciation expense.

The carrier claims 314,400 for salaries and $665 for ex-
penses for the two partners.. Both of the officers of the Company
testified that they spend their full time in the conduct of the oper-

atien, and the majority of their time is devoted to managerial and

supervisory duties. They believed that the amounts they had allocated

5 Another Commission witness testified that he had traveled on appli-
zants' buses between zones and on four occasions at a single zone
fare. He stated that he was not asked to pay the additional fares
required by applicants! tariff. He also observed other passengers
not paying the tariff fares. :




. ’

A.312L9 IB 2o

were reasonadble in view of the service they rendered and would be
necessary if they were to employ efficient personnel to perform thé
Same duties.

' The staff's witness allowed ;11,000 for management salaries.
He testified that his estimate was based upon the results of a study
of similar expenses of other carriers conducting operations of the
same size and character as those performed by applicants. He sub-
mitved evidence of like costs of four carriers who operate greater
mileoages and handled more revenue than applicants. The sum of the
salaries and expenses of the officers of three of the carriers
studied was less than the amount assigned by the Commission witness.
For one of the carriers the amount was the same. Applicants' esti-
mase, he contended, was out of proportion with the size of the oper-
avions. He asserted that it would not be fair to burdén the rate
vayers using applicants’ service with administrative costs which were
higner than those prevailing elsewhere.

Admittedly, anplicants' estimates are judgment figurss.

They were not supported by evidence of probative value. In light

of the size and nature of the operations here involved, thée amounts

claimed have not veen shown to be proper. Un this record it is con-
c¢luded that %11,000 per year is sufficient for faré—making purposes,
for salarizs and expenses for management.

The d2preciation expense, claimod by applicants and re-
commended by the staff enginecer, was $20,652.92 and $16,132.00,
respectively. The differences therein arise principally from the

ives assigned to the revenue equipment. The Commission witness's
sstimate is tased upon a service life of seven years for new eguip-

ment and four and five vears' life for uscd equipment, as compared




A.31249 IB *

with lives of five years for all equipment employed by applicants.
applicants' revenue equipment lives, according to the certified pub-
lic accountant, correspond@dtobook values and values which were used
for income tax purposes, whereas the engineer develbped the lives of
the equipment urvon (a) the condition of the equipment when originally
purchaseé and the use to which it was put and (%) upon the experience
of other carriers operating like equipment under similar circum-
stances. The amount of depreciation oxpense claimed by applicants

has not been juszifiéd on this record. For the purpose of this pro-
ceeding, depreciation expense in the amount of $16,138 will be allowed.

Other expense items claimed by applicants as 7 judgment

figures™ could well be challenged.6 For the purpose of this record,

however, and in view of the order which follows, the exXpense estimate
of applicants corrected to reflect the adjustments hereinbefore indi-

cated will be allowed. The expenses so¢ develcped amount to
$14?,899.96. |

With the adjustments hereinbefore indicated, the estimated

results of applicants’ operations for the test period, under present
Tares, would ve as follows:

Revenue wki8,472.00
Operating Expenses 142,899.96
Net Operating Income ‘
before income taxes 5,572.04
Operating Ratio 96.25%

The rate of return as calculated by applicants' and the Con-

L]

wission onrwineer's rate bases would ba 6.50% and 9.48%. respectively.7

Ll

° For example, applicants claim the following expenses f{or the test
year compared with those experienced in 1949:

;%gg Test Year
Repairs to shop equipment $ 16.70 & 100.00

Tariffs and schedules 303.36 600.00

Tickets and transfers 1Lk .6k 400.00

Law Expense , 150.00 1,000.00

The difference in the rates of return is attributable to the use of ’

different rate bases. It is caused lLargely by applicants’ use of
appraised value of the buildiny and land as compared with the use of
boox values by vhe Commission witness.

-7-




4.3124L9 IB *

The Commission engincer recommended that applicants be
authorized to restrict the use of school tickets to school days and
school hours so that the reduced fare would be used for the purpose
for which it was established. He also suggeéted that authorization
be granted applicants <o el iminate the two-zone competitive fare of
10 cents and 1o permit in lieu thereof the 12-cent fare for a two=
zone ride to apply. He stated that since the competition in fares no
longer existed there was no longer any justification for maintaining
a lower fare for a two-zone riéé between poincs in these zonesvthan
prevailed between other zones.

A further discussion of the evidence Ls unnecessary. It is

c¢lear that applicants have failled on this record to demonstrate their

aeed for the additional revenues which would result from the fare in-~
creases herein sought to be established. The results of operations
under the present and proposed fares estimated by applicants' witness
appear to be understated. It has not been shown that aoplicants'
fares are inadequate or that the sought adjustments'are necessary.

The rccommendations of the transportation engineer reiating
to the restriction of school children's fares and the elimination of
the two-zone competitive fare appear to be reasonable. They will be
acopted. The competitive zon: adjustment alone will increase appli-

' net operating income proportionately to the inercased revenué'
an operating ratic of approximately 94 perCent;

It has beon pointed ocut that anplicants do not maintain an
adequate system for the ¢ollaction of interzone fares. In order to
remedy this sivuation applicants will be expected to tuke such steps

necesgsary to insure collection of its tariff fares from all
passengers using its scervice.

Upon careful consideration of all of the facts and circunm-

stances of record, we are of the opinion and nereby find that, axcent

~g=




A.J12L9 IB *

to the extent provided by the order herein, the sought increased

fares have not been justified.

CRDER
Public hearings having Yeen had in the above-cntitled
application, as amended, and based upon the evidence reccived at the
hearings and upon the conclusions and findings set forth in the pre-
ceding opinion,

IT IS HEREBY CRDERZD that Ray Withers and Andrew Byrd, a

copartnership, deoing business as San Mateo Transit, be anéd they are

hereby awthorized to cancel their two-zone competitive fare of 10

cents cash and to restrict school children's faresto apply only on
school days.

IT IS HEXZBY FURTHSR ORDZRED that in 2ll other respects
Application No. 31249, as amended, be and it is heredby denizd.

IT I3 KEASBY FURTHER CRUZRED that the authority herein
granted to establish the increased fares and regulations sbali éxpire
ninety (90) days after the effective dave of this order.

This order shall become effective twenty (20) days after
the date hereof. 2222/ |

Dated et San Francisco, California, this __ZEL:::Tday of
Cctober, 1350.




